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INTRODUCTION

In 2020, we conducted our first American Dream snapshot analyzing attitudes towards the American Dream
and equal opportunity. At the time there were many circumstances that could have influenced people’s
perceptions, including the COVID-19 pandemic, which was in its heyday; the recent police shootings of
George Floyd and Breonna Taylor that reignited Black Lives Matter protests; and the presidential election,
which politicized almost every aspect of our lives.

Polarization is still with us, and even though the Biden administration has struck a more conciliatory tone
on a public level, there are many more challenges in the political and policy sphere that continue to divide
Americans, including determining the best policies to bounce back from the pandemic, rising inflation,
critical race theory, voting rights legislation, and many other topics. Rediscovering the unifying ethos of
the American Dream is one way in which Americans might be able to find common ground and address
these important questions and challenges successfully.

But is the American Dream just a feel-good motto? Or can it have relevance beyond platitudes? At the Arch-
bridge Institute we continue to believe that the ethos of the American Dream can be the common ground
that binds us together as a country and serves as the vision statement for our nation.

The American Dream presupposes the value of many things: meaning, freedom, aim, aspiration, agency,
persistence. It is the difference between having a society that is dynamic and thinks of itself as capable of
solving any problem . . . and one where people look mostly for security, leaving aside the innovative spirit
that made it great; a nation in which we are dynamic, ever-improving, self-conscious . . . or a nation that
is static, decadent, and doomed to fail.

Embracing the American Dream as a possibility for everyone, and reality for most, could mean the differ-
ence in our cultural conversations between thinking we can build and achieve big things, grow, innovate,
and solve problems as opposed to being mired in the moment, fearing we have achieved all that we ever
will, that we are doomed to fail and simply unable to fully tackle pressing issues and challenges. This latter
mindset only brings fewer opportunities for all and hampers the pursuit of better, richer, and fuller lives
for our children and grandchildren in the future.

Being optimistic, hopeful, and understanding that we’re in control of solving huge problems is why rekin-
dling a positive, aspirational, and agency-centric vision for the American dream is a key driver of innovation
and human flourishing.

The charge that the American Dream is simply a static, unfulfilled promise fails to convince when we have so
many examples of people achieving their dream every day. From the immigrant able to give a better life to
their kids, to the entrepreneur coming up with the next unicorn company, to the athletes pursuing success
at the highest level, to artists having actual markets for their products, to community organizers striving
for a better future for others—there are countless stories of the American Dream achieved.

As a reminder, one of the best and most used definitions of the American Dream is that of James Truslow
Adams, in his 1931 book, The Epic of America. Adams defines the American Dream as

that dream of a land in which life should be better and richer and fuller for every man, with opportunity
for each according to his ability or achievement. It is not a dream of motor cars and high wages merely,
but a dream of a social order in which each man and each woman shall be able to attain to the fullest
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stature of which they are innately capable, and be recognized by others for what they are, regardless of
the fortuitous circumstances of birth or position.

Besides looking into the more technical academic definitions of the American Dream, which quantifies
it only by the level of income mobility a person has (i.e., if they have surpassed the level of income their
parents had at the same age, usually 32—40 years of age), we should also pay attention to whether people’s
lives are becoming better and fuller per the Adams definition. Even though these issues might be more
subjective, they are no less valid.

So the question remains if the dream is still alive, if it is fading, or if it’s now simply out of reach for most
Americans. After a year, we decided to go back and ask the questions again to see how perceptions in our
country have changed, if at all, given the different political background and the COVID-19 pandemic turn-
ing a corner.

For this survey we partnered again with NORC at the University of Chicago and its AmeriSpeak® panel.
AmeriSpeak® is a probability-based panel designed to be representative of the US household population.
Randomly selected US households are sampled using area probability and address-based sampling, with a
known, nonzero probability of selection from the NORC National Sample Frame. The nationally represen-
tative sample consisted of 2,005 respondents. The survey was conducted June 24—28, 2021.

THE SURVEY RESULTS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING SEVEN KEY FINDINGS:

1) Most Americans, regardless of race, income, or education, believe that they have either achieved the
American Dream or are on their way to achieving it.

2) Most Americans regard living better and fuller lives—rather than simply becoming richer—as essential
in achieving the American Dream.

3) Most Americans, and especially blacks, believe they have more opportunities than their parents. And
most Americans think their children will have the same or more opportunities than they did and not fewer.

4) For most Americans, ensuring a fair chance to succeed and reducing poverty is more important than
reducing income inequality.

5) For an overwhelming number of Americans, 66%, equality means equality before the law and people
having a fair chance to pursue opportunities, regardless of where they started. Only 4% of people said that
equality represented equality of outcomes, where everyone ends up in the same place. This finding remains
true across age, education, race, and income level.

6) For most Americans a job is the best vehicle to climb the income ladder. Five in ten Americans identified
that as the most important step up the income ladder, more than a college degree (16%), a high degree of
family and social support (15%), or a government assistance program (8%).

7) For a plurality of Americans the most important precondition to ensure more people can climb the income
ladder is strong labor market and high level of economic growth (34%). Access to education came in a close
second (24%), and very few people agreed that a low level of income inequality or a strong government
social safety net are the most important pre-conditions, coming in at 6% and 5% respectively.
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THE AMERICAN DREAM IS ALIVE AND WELL

The first question on our survey specifically addressed whether people believed that they have achieved the
American Dream. In 2020, we asked the same question and found out that most people had either already
achieved their American Dream or were on their way to achieving it, with only 24% saying the American
Dream was out of reach. That number was higher than what others like the Pew Research Trust* and the
American Enterprise Institute? have found in the past where only 17—18% of people said that the American
Dream is out of reach for them.

At the time we believed the results could have been affected because we were in the middle of a pandemic,
a presidential election, and in the midst of protests around racial inequality and police brutality. The 2021
survey confirmed that suspicion. As Table 1 shows, the number of people who said the American Dream is
out of reach came down from 24% in 2020 to 20% in 2021. Most people continue to believe that they have
either achieved their American Dream (a figure that grew from 29% in 2020 to 34% in 2021), or that they
are on their way to achieve it (a figure that remained steady from year to year at 45%).

Table 1 | TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU BELIEVE YOUR FAMILY HAS ACHIEVED THE AMERICAN DREAM?

WOULD YOU SAY...
Has Already Achieved It ‘ On Way to Achieving It ‘ It is Out of Reach
Total 34% 45% 20%
18-29 23% 54% 21%
30-44 24% 49% 26%
45-59 34% 45% 20%
60+ 41% 36% 15%
No HS Diploma 1% 47% 38%
HS Grad or Equivalent 21% 45% 26%
Some College/AA 33% 43% 23%
BA+ 45% 46% 8%
White, NH 40% 40% 18%
Black, NH 19% 60% 21%
Hispanic 25% 50% 23%
Other/2+,NH 20% 51% 21%
<$30k 11% 46% 35%
$30k-<S60k 28% 48% 23%
$60k-<S100k 31% 44% 16%
$100k+ 53% 41% 5%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included

Eight in ten Americans believe that they have either achieved or are on their way to achieving the American
Dream. While the figures certainly vary according to age, race, education, and income level, in all cases,
the majority of these groups say that they have achieved or are on their way to achieving the American
Dream. That is definitely a cause for celebration and for realizing that contrary to all of the bad publicity
the American Dream gets in our public discourse, it is still alive and well, and we should strive to make it
even more so. The American Dream is an invitation to pursue big life projects and ideals even though it is
not an assurance.
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THE AMERICAN DREAM IS ABOUT MORE THAN JUST ECONOMIC WEALTH

A key component of the traditional definition of the American Dream is that people seek to live better and
fuller lives and not just richer ones. This is certainly subjective, and the dream can mean different things
to different people. This is why our second question in this survey asked again what do people think about
different statements that can be associated with the American Dream? Are the statements considered
essential, important but not essential, or not important as they relate to the American Dream? In Table 2
we summarize the results:

Table 2 | HOW ESSENTIAL DO YOU THINK EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IS TO YOUR OWN
VIEW OF THE AMERICAN DREAM?

Essential Important But Not Essential Not important
Freedom of Choice in How to Live 85% 13% 1%
Have a Good Family Life 80% 18% 2%
Retire Comfortably 65% 31% 3%
Own a Home 46% 47% 1%
Have a Successful Career 44%, 51% 4%
Make Valuable Contributions to Community 35% 56% 8%
Become Wealthy 10% 51% 32%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included

Of those who considered various components essential, it is interesting to analyze some of the subgroups
and key characteristics in more detail. In Table 3 we provide more detail.

Table 3 | HOW ESSENTIAL DO YOU THINK EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IS TO YOUR
OWN VIEW OF THE AMERICAN DREAM?

Freedom of . Have a Make Valuable
Choice In How HFZ‘::lf ?_?f%d Cnnﬁ?g:?;hl Own a Home Successful Contributions to \EVZ(:HEE
to Live V v Career Community v

85% 80% 65% 46% 44%, 35% 10%
18-29 87% 16% 68% 58% 51% 32% 19%
30-44 84% 82% 65% 50% 46% 31% 15%
45-59 85% 84% 64% 40% 38% 32% 1%
60+ 84% 18% 64% 40% 42% 38% 4%
No HS diploma 1% 51% 42% 36% 31% 18% 9%
HS grad or equivalent 83% 85% 67% 52% 49% 31% 14%
Some college/AA 85% 82% 67% 48% 42% 34% 10%
BA+ 88% 80% 68% 42% 44% 44% 9%
White, NH 85% 80% 62% 4% 40% 35% 6%
Black, NH 82% 80% 69% 58% 51% 38% 24%,
Hispanic 82% 81% 12% 53% 48% 34% 14%
Other/2+, NH 91% 81% 12% 51% 48% 36% 15%
<$30k 1% 14% 56% 45% 1% 31% 14%
$30k—<S60k 88% 81% 69% 49% 45% 33% 9%
$60k—<S100k 86% 81% 69% 41% 45% 40% 9%
S$100k+ 89% 84% 66% 43% 43% 31% 10%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included
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The majority of respondents regardless of age, race, education, and income considered freedom to choose
what they want to do with their life as essential for the American Dream. That freedom of choice in how to
live remains the bedrock of the pursuit of happiness that can be traced back to the founding of the coun-
try. This can be related to the “fuller lives” component of the American Dream, where it’s not a pursuit of
material success but more an aspiration to choose one’s own path, a meaningful path.

The second idea that was mostly ranked as essential is another nonmaterial goal of having a good family life.

Despite being consistently linked to home ownership and wealth in pop culture, both are regarded mostly
as important but not essential. Measuring the richer part of the American Dream as income mobility and
how much people climb the income ladder is important, but the pursuit of more intangible and more
purpose-driven goals for Americans continue to be at the forefront of people’s minds when pursuing the
American Dream.

There were few changes from our 2020 American Dream Snapshot with freedom of choice ranked as essen-
tial rising slightly overall and mostly with the 18—29 age group. Becoming wealthy also changed slightly,
being ranked as essential only by 10% of respondents down from 13% in 2020.

DO WE HAVE MORE OPPORTUNITIES?

Absolute upward economic mobility continues to be one of the main scholarly measurements of the Amer-
ican Dream, since many people associate it with opportunity. Whether referring to opportunities in the
labor market or opportunities to live meaningful lives, this factor has been a staple of the American Dream
for generations. The pursuit of more and better opportunities is why English and other European settlers
came to America, why the frontier continued to be pushed westward when the United States was founded,
and why countless immigrants come to the United States even now looking for more opportunities.

Whether opportunities have been equal is something that continues to be vigorously debated in recent
months and throughout US history, and barriers need to be continuously identified and removed so more
people can have access to opportunity. In our survey we asked people directly how they think their own
opportunities compared to that of their parents.

Table 4 | RELATIVE TO THE OPPORTUNITIES YOUR PARENTS HAD, HOW DO YOU VIEW YOUR OWN
OPPORTUNITIES FOR SUCCESS? DO YOU FEEL YOU HAVE...

More About the same Fewer

Opportunities Opportunities Opportunities

16%
18-29 38% 45% 16%
30-44 42% 31% 20%
45-59 52% 29% 18%
60+ 62% 21% 1%
No HS diploma 23% 41% 33%
HS grad or equivalent 51% 36% 1%
Some college/AA 45% 34% 20%
BA+ 59% 29% 12%
White, NH 46% 36% 18%

Continued on next page
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Black, NH 65% 29% 6%
Hispanic 56% 29% 14%
Other/2+, NH 52% 30% 17%
<§30k 41% 36% 23%
$30k—<S60k 46% 35% 19%
$60k—<S100k 53% 35% 12%
$100k+ 63% 28% 9%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included

The results from 2020 remain practically unchanged. A majority of respondents think they have either
more opportunities or about the same amount of opportunities as their parents had, and only a small
minority—16%, up slightly from 15% in 2020—believe they have fewer opportunities than their parents.

This is true across age, education, race, and income with the exception of those without a high school
diploma. Even though the majority of people think they have more or the same amount of opportunities,
people in this group that feel they have less opportunities climbed from 17% in 2020 to 33% in 2021.

It is interesting to highlight that blacks are the group that mostly reports to have either more opportunities
than or the same opportunities as their parents, with the lowest percentage of people in that group, 6%,
saying that they have fewer opportunities. And Hispanics are also more optimistic with only 14% saying
that they have fewer opportunities.

And how do people believe that future generations will fare? In our next question we asked if people believed
their children, if they had any, were likely to have more opportunities, the same amount of opportunities, or
fewer opportunities. Again, most people who had children reported that they will likely have more opportu-
nities or the same amount of opportunities as they had. Again, it is interesting to highlight that Hispanics
and blacks are the groups that are most optimistic, and least pessimistic, about their children’s futures.

Table 5 | RELATIVE TO YOUR OWN OPPORTUNITIES FOR SUCCESS, HOW DO YOU VIEW OPPORTUNITIES FOR
YOUR CHILDREN? DO YOU FEEL YOUR CHILDREN ARE...

. Likely to Have About q
lef[',llgptgr{-lua:]\ﬁi:/lsore the Same Amount leea%[t)(;:::xietiiiwer No Children
of Opportunities

35% 21% 19% 18%
18-29 21% 29% 10% 31%
30-44 35% 29% 17% 19%
45-59 39% 24% 23% 13%
60+ 36% 21% 21% 15%
No HS diploma 33% 32% 14% 21%
HS grad or equivalent 40% 21% 17% 15%
Some college/AA 31% 25% 21% 17%
BA+ 30% 28% 19% 22%
White, NH 28% 30% 21% 20%
Black, NH 46% 26% 12% 16%
Hispanic 49% 19% 16% 14%
Other/2+,NH 41% 25% 12% 21%
<$30k 40% 26% 15% 19%

Continued on next page
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$30k—<S60k 35% 23% 18% 24%
$60k—<$100k 33% 28% 20% 17%
$100k+ 32% 33% 2% 14%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included

DO WE NEED TO EQUALIZE OUTCOMES OR OPPORTUNITIES?

As we discussed in previous questions, opportunity—and equality of opportunity, to be more specific—is
a big pillar of the American Dream. When it comes to rekindling the American Dream and ensuring more
opportunities for everyone, which policy solutions are most conducive to doing so continues to be one of the
most hotly debated topics. As recently as the last presidential campaign, then vice-presidential candidate
Kamala Harris asserted that the search for equality should entail equality of outcomes.

Other researchers continue to conflate both income mobility and income inequality with the American
Dream.? However, when it comes to policy alternatives, there is a big difference between which policies
we should pursue if we seek to reduce income or wealth inequality and those we should pursue if we seek
to improve upward economic mobility. Even though there might be some structural problems that affect
both issues at the same time,* the policy alternatives are very different. In order to ensure that more people
achieve their American Dream, should policymakers worry more about reducing income inequality, ensur-
ing a fair chance for all to pursue their dream (more opportunities), or just ensuring that fewer people are
suffering in poverty?

In our survey, we asked this question again and there weren’t any changes from 2020. Despite a constant
flow of media and public intellectuals telling us that income inequality is the defining issue of our times,
most people in our survey reported that it is much more important to ensure people have a fair chance to
succeed or that we reduce poverty rather than focus on reducing the income gap.

Table 6 | WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING DO YOU CONSIDER TO BE THE MOST IMPORTANT
GOAL OF PUBLIC POLICY?

Closing the Gap Ensuring Everyone - . None of The Above
Between Rich Has a Fair Chance of Dinﬁﬂ;'fﬁléﬂe;?‘?e"& are Important Public
and Poor Achieving Success y Policy Goals

20% 41% 9%
18-29 28% 31% 36% 3%
30-44 31% 33% 29% 1%
45-59 20% 43% 25% 12%
60+ 20% 52% 17% 10%
No HS diploma 20% 42% 33% 2%
HS grad or equivalent 16% 43% 21% 11%
Some college/AA 21% 39% 24%, 10%
BA+ 30% 39% 24%, 1%
White, NH 23% 42% 23% 10%
Black, NH 21% 36% 29% 1%
Hispanic 24%, 43% 26% 6%
Other/2+,NH 31% 28% 36% 5%
<830k 22% 39% 29% 8%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included Continued on next page
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$30k-<S60k 24% 41% 25% 9%
$60k—<$100k 26% 42% 23% 8%
$100k+ 26% 40% 25% 9%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included

Now, it is open for debate whether the best way to ensure less poverty and more mobility is actually accom-
plished by reducing income inequality, but such a strategy would recognize that the reduction in income
inequality is, at best, an intermediate achievement.

THE PROMISE OF EQUALITY

In 2021, we wanted to delve deeper than our 2020 snapshot and focus a bit more on the question of equal-
ity, since the promise of the American Dream has always entailed a component of equality. But what type
of equality are we talking about? That continues to be a contentious issue and one that is the subject of
many policy conversations as each type of equality—whether it be of opportunity, of outcomes, or of start-
ing point—has different policy implications. In a follow-up question to the previous one on what the most
important policy goal is, we asked people what equality meant to them.

As Table 7 shows, for an overwhelming number of Americans, 66%, equality means equality before the
law and people having a fair chance to pursue opportunities regardless of where they started. Only 4% of
people said that equality represented equality of outcomes where everyone ends up in the same place. The
finding remains true across age, education, race, and income levels.

Table 7 | WHAT DOES EQUALITY MEAN TO YOU?

When There is Equality Before

Where People Who Start with

When Everyone When Everyone

Uy, el rum ol Grginte  olisdmig G ot
Regardless of Where They Started Catch Up With Others
4% 66%

18-29 6% 60% 13% 13% 6%
30-44 2% 62% 1% 14% 1%
45-59 5% 68% 1% 9% 10%
60+ 2% 12% 9% 9% 5%
No HS diploma 6% 64% 1% 3% 9%
HS grad or equivalent 5% 56% 17% 10% 11%
Some college/AA 4% 68% 9% 1% 9%
BA+ 2% 13% 6% 14% 5%
White, NH 3% 10% 9% 9% 8%
Black, NH 6% 58% 1% 15% 10%
Hispanic 3% 58% 15% 12% 8%
Other/2+,NH 1% 65% 5% 16% 6%
<$30k 4% 58% 13% 1% 9%
$30k—<S60k 4% 63% 12% 1% 10%
$60k—<$100k 3% N% 1% 10% 1%
$100k+ 3% N% 1% 12% 1

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included
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CLIMBING THE LADDER

Last but not least in our 2021 survey, we asked two important questions regarding what people think is
the best vehicle to climb the income ladder and achieve upward social mobility and also what are the most
important preconditions to being able to do so. This might seem like a trivial matter, but when there is no
academic or policy consensus defining the main barriers to and indicators of more social mobility, research
data becomes particularly important. Currently, many conversations revolve around tweaking safety net
programs like the Earned Income Tax Credit or the Child Tax Credit, and it seems like our society and most
researchers are forgetting to address or even consider the root causes or determinants of upward income
mobility.

In this 2021 American Dream survey we tried to shed some light on this issue, and Table 8 includes the
main results:

Table 8 | WHAT IS THE BEST WAY FOR AN INDIVIDUAL TO CLIMB THE INCOME LADDER?

None of the
Above

A College
Degree

Well-Designed Government
Assistance Programs

Employment
oraJob

High Degree of Family and
Social Support

50% 8%
18-29 49% 1% 14% 20% 5%
30-44 46% 8% 13% 16% 16%
45-59 55% 6% 17% 1% 9%
60+ 50% 8% 19% 15% 8%
No HS diploma 50% 14% 17% 1% 10%
HS grad or equivalent 51% 6% 13% 13% 9%
Some college/AA 48% 9% 16% 15% 1%
BA+ 46% 1% 19% 20% 8%
White, NH 53% 6% 15% 15% 9%
Black, NH 42% 10% 16% 15% 16%
Hispanic 46% 10% 23% 12% 8%
Other/2+,NH 47% 15% 10% 23% 5%
<$30k 45% 12% 16% 16% 9%
$30k—<$60k 54% 1% 11% 10% 1%
$60k—<$100k 52% 6% 15% 16% 10%
$100k+ 50% 1% 16% 19% 8%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included

The resounding answer is that employment or a job is the main vehicle to climb the income ladder with half
of the 2,005 respondents selecting that option. Eight percent said it was a matter of having well designed
government assistance programs like the aforementioned EITC and Child Tax credits, 16% said it was a
matter of having a college degree, and 15% answered that what was more important was to have a high
degree of family and social support.

Ten percent of people answered that none of the previous options were in and of themselves the most
important. One drawback of our survey could be that if given the opportunity, people might have selected
a combination of several factors we mentioned or come up with their own. So for example, people might
still think that employment is the best way to climb the income ladder but if combined with a college degree
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there is an even better chance. Or the same can be said of a supportive family and friend network. However,
when it comes to isolating what people think is the most important vehicle for upward mobility, in and of
itself, a job is most clearly the preferred option.

Table 9 shows the results to a second related question where we asked people what they think are the most
important preconditions that would enable more people to climb the income ladder. As we mentioned in
the analyses of previous responses, there is an incessant narrative that maintains that if only we had lower
levels of income inequality we would be able to have more opportunities or people would have a better
chance to climb the income ladder. However, what Table 9 shows is that people don’t think that a low level
of inequality is as important as the public discourse will have us believe. A strong labor market and a high
level of economic growth that would enable more job creation and more direct opportunities for employ-
ment was the first option people selected. In second place, increased access to higher education was also
selected as an important precondition.

Only 6% of people said that they think a low level of income inequality is a key precondition for more upward
economic mobility and only 5% said that it required a strong safety net. Even though that strong safety net
might be important, we believe this represents what is the more logical view: people view that safety net as
something temporary, as it should be. As happened in the previous question, 7% of people selected none
of the above, and 6% selected “other,” which could mean that people might prefer an answer that would be
a combination of these different factors.

Table 9 | WHAT IS THE MOST IMPORTANT PRECONDITION IN ENABLING PEOPLE TO CLIMB THE INCOME LADDER?
Strong labor

mgﬁ:b;"gf .Liﬂ‘::vollf:;e' fS;sﬁ:; gp\%:gﬁant acclens(;nta;l s!ﬁgher Other tlglggfu?\;e
economic growth inequality structure social safety net education

34% 6% 17% 5% 24% 6% 1%
18-29 21% 9% 15% 8% 25% 8% 5%
30-44 29% 8% 19% 5% 22% 9% 1%
45-59 39% 6% 16% 4% 21% 5% 8%
60+ 40% 3% 16% 4% 26% 4% 5%
No HS diploma 29% 4%, 12% 4%, 30% 5% 12%
HS grad or equivalent 33% 6% 18% 3% 23% 5% 10%
Some college/AA 34% 1% 16% 5% 25% 8% 5%
BA+ 31% 6% 18% 1% 22% 1% 3%
White, NH 31% 4%, 18% 5% 22% 6% 6%
Black, NH 29% 12% 9% 6% 28% 6% 9%
Hispanic 29% 1% 18% 5% 26% 6% 9%
Other/2+,NH 35% 1% 14% 6% 23% 10% 2%
<$30k 31% 8% 14% 6% 25% 4% 1%
$30k—<S60k 32% 1% 18% 5% 25% 6% 6%
$60k—<$100k 39% 6% 15% 4% 22% 1% 6%
$100k+ 36% 4% 20% 6% 23% 8% 4%

Note: Results for “Did not respond” or skipped questions are not included
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CONCLUSIONS

Despite many challenges, or maybe precisely because of them, people remain positive and upbeat about
the American Dream. More people continue to think that they have either achieved the American Dream
or are on their way to achieving it than think the dream is out of reach. More people think they have had
more opportunities than their parents and that their kids will have more opportunities than they have.

Partisan and divisive times have not been the exception but the norm throughout the history of this young
nation since its founding. However, despite sensationalist and negative narratives, the country is perpetually
moving forward, addressing problems as it has from the beginning. Are we leading better, richer, and fuller
lives? Is the American Dream still alive and well? Our answer, based on our survey, is an emphatic yes.
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